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June 23, 2010
Alf W. Brandt
3605 Miwok Place

Davis, California 95618

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-10-097
Dear Mr. Brandt:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the gift and income reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.  Any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.  Because your questions are general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION

How are payments you receive from the American Bar Association’s Section of the Environment, Energy and Resources to cover the costs of travel and lodging expenses while conducting your duties as a Section Committee Chair to be reported on your Statement of Economic Interests?
CONCLUSION


Because the value of the work you perform for the American Bar Association’s Section of the Environment, Energy and Resources is presumably greater than or equal to the payments you receive to cover the costs of travel and lodging, those payments should be reported as income on your Statement of Economic Interests under the Act. 
FACTS


You work for the California Legislature as the Principal Consultant for the Assembly Committee on Water, Parks & Wildlife.  In 2008, the Chair of the American Bar Association’s Section of the Environment, Energy and Resources (“Section”) appointed you to chair a Section committee.  You therefore serve as part of the Section’s nationwide leadership and as part of your responsibilities the Section expects you to participate in the spring and fall Section Council meetings.  This is a volunteer unpaid position.  However, the Section pays for your travel and lodging costs when attending Section Council meetings because you work for a government agency.  You pay for your own meals. 


At the Council meetings, you confer with the Council as to your committee’s activities and generally participate in Council deliberations, which occasionally lead to additional assignments.  Your particular committee arranges for funding for Section public service/education projects related to the environment.  You are seeking advice on how to properly report the travel and lodging payments you receive from the Section on your Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700). 
ANALYSIS


Because you are a designated employee of the California Legislature you are required to report your economic interests with respect your disclosure category in your agency’s conflict-of-interest code.  (Section 87302.) This includes reporting the sources of gifts and income.



“Income” is broadly defined in Section 82030(a) to include all forms of payment received by a public official, including reimbursement of expenses, per diem payments and gifts.  Section 82028(a) defines a gift as “any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received . . ..”  If the value of the work an official performs for any given entity is of equal or greater value than payments to an official to cover the costs of travel and lodging associated with the work performed by the official, consideration of equal or greater value has been provided for the payments received, and the payments are considered to be income to the official under the Act.  An official has the burden of showing that he or she provided consideration of equal or greater value in exchange for payment of travel and lodging expenses in order for a payment to be considered income as opposed to a gift under the Act.  If an official does not meet this burden of proof, the reimbursement will constitute a gift to the official.  (Riddle Advice Letter No. A-89-200 and Quan Advice Letter No.  A-89-182.)  

Because you perform significant work for the Section, and your position is a volunteer position, it is likely that the value of the work you perform for the Section exceeds the value you receive in travel and lodging reimbursements.  Therefore, with respect to future payments for travel and lodging you receive from the Section while on Section business, you should report the payments you receive from the Section as income on your Statement of Economic Interest (Form 700).

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 








Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel






By:
Sukhi K. Brar







Counsel, Legal Division

SKB:jgl
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


	� However, if you do not perform work for the Section that is of equal or greater value than the travel and lodging payments you receive you will be required to report such payments as gifts on your Statement of Economic Interests and those gifts would be subject to the $420 gift limit. (Section 89503, Regulation 18940.2)





